Paul, said additional clerks shall perform such duties as the clerk or judges shall direct in completing the work of the office and all other powers and authority in this act provided for. Each of the said additional assistant clerks before entering on the performance of the duties of his office shall first take and subscribe an oath in form as prescribed in Section 10 of the act and execute to the city of Saint Paul for the use and benefit of all persons injured by failure to observe its conditions, a penal bond in the sum of \$1,000 with such sureties as the common council may approve, conditioned that said clerks will account to and pay over to the clerk or deputy clerk of said court on each day all moneys belonging to or to go to said city, and that they will at all times pay over to said clerk or deputy clerk of said court on demand all moneys to which any person may be entitled which may have come into his hands in virtue or by reason of his office. Such bond shall be filed with the same officer as the bond of the clerk.

Sec. 5. Laws 1921, Chapter 525, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Municipal court judge to serve as conciliation judge. One or more judges of the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul shall serve as conciliation judge of such court for such periods and in such order of rotation as the judges may determine. The person who holds the office of conciliation judge of the City of Saint Paul at the time this act takes effect shall hold the office of municipal judge until the expiration of his present term and the election and qualification of his successor.

Sec. 6. Repealer. Special Laws 1889, Chapter 351, Section 50, and Laws 1921, Chapter 525, Sections 2 and 8 are repealed.

Approved April 27, 1957.

## CHAPTER 783-S. F. No. 552

An act relating to the acquisition and establishment of Frontenac State Park and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [85.071] Frontenac State Park. [Subdivision 1.] The Commissioner of Conservation is authorized to acquire by gift, purchase, or transfer of lands from the State Highway Department or other state departments and not needed for use by said departments all land lying in the

County of Goodhue, State of Minnesota, within tracts more particularly described as follows:

Government Lots 1 and 2 and those parts of Government Lots 3 and 4 conveyed to the Frontenac State Park Association by John H. Hauschild as evidenced by quitclaim deed dated May 18, 1956, and recorded May 28, 1956, in Book S9, page 154, in the office of the Register of Deeds of Goodhue County at the courthouse in Red Wing, Minnesota, the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW½ of NW¼), the North Half of the Southwest Quarter (N½ of SW¼), the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE¼ of SW¼), the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE¼ of SW¼), all in Section Two (2), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13) West;

The Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE¼ of NW¼), that part of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W½ of NE¼), lying west of Westerbilt Avenue as established on the official plat of the Village of Frontenac; the West Half of the Southeast Quarter (W½ of SE¼), and Blocks F, G and H on the official plat of the Village of Frontenac, all in Section Eleven (11), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13) West;

Lot 2; Government Lot 3, except the west 900 feet of the south 862 feet and except the area described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Ursuline Convent Lands (where a stone is set) in the Southwest quarter of Section 12, Township 112, Range 13; thence East on the line of continuation of the North line, which runs east and west, of said Convent lands a distance of 20 feet for a place of beginning; thence south and parallel with the east line of said Convent Lands a distance of 400 feet; thence east to the line of low water mark of Lake Pepin a distance of 750 feet, be the same more or less; thence in a northwesterly direction and following said line of low water mark of said Lake Pepin to a point where the same intersects the said continuation of said north line of said Ursuline Convent Lands if continued to said line of low water mark of said Lake Pepin; thence west and on said continued north line to the place of beginning; Blocks L, B and N of the official plat of the Village of Frontenac, all in Section Twelve (12), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13) West;

Government Lots 1, except the west 900 feet of the north 660 feet, 2 and 3, except the south 385 feet lying northeasterly of the right-of-way of trunk highway U. S. 61; the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE¼ of NW¼), the West

Half of the Northwest Quarter (W½ of NW¼), except the right-of-way of trunk highway U.S. 61; that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW¼ of SW¼) lying north and east of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad right-of-way of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼ of SW¼), all in Section Thirteen (13), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13) West; and

The Northeast Quarter (NE1/4), except the right-of-way of trunk highway U. S. 61, and the extreme northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE1/4) of SE1/4) lying easterly of a state highway drainage canal and north of the right-of-way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad, all in Section Fourteen (14), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13) West.

These lands as acquired shall be dedicated as a state park to be known as "Frontenac State Park" under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation as provided for other state parks and shall be for the perpetual use of the people of the state and their future development shall be limited to the preservation of the present natural feature of the area as a wild life and bird sanctuary. Any development shall not exceed the laying out and cleaning of footpaths. No commercial venture, concession stands or permanent structures shall be permitted in the area.

- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] In the event the Frontenac State Park Association, or other individuals or organizations shall donate lands or funds to the State of Minnesota, the State shall provide funds in an amount equal to the donated funds or equal to the valuation of lands donated, said money to be used for land acquisition but not to exceed \$50,000. The valuation of donated lands shall be determined by an impartial board of three appraisers as selected by the State Land Exchange Commission, except the land conveyed to the Frontenac State Park Association by John H. Hauschild as described in Section 1, Paragraph 2, shall not be valued in excess of \$10,000 or the property Contract for Deed to the Frontenac State Park Association from Nellie E. Mabey and John and Alice M. Lamb shall not be appraised in excess of \$25,000.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of conservation out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of not to exceed \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this act, and shall remain available therefor notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, until expended, or otherwise disposed of by law.

Withit

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] The lands herein described which surround private property, when acquired, shall be subject to public road access from the surrounded private property, including the Villa Maria Academy, to the nearest state trunk highway. It is presently contemplated that future road construction will include a road from trunk highway U. S. 61 along the western portion of the lands described, to the Hauschild tract, and in the event such road is constructed it will avoid the Villa Maria Academy property, with appropriate access, however, for academy use if requested. Existing roads serving the Academy and other private property owners shall not be relocated or reconstructed without providing access roads of equal convenience to those presently established and used by the said private land holders.

Sec. 5. This act to be effective upon its passage.

Approved April 27, 1957.

## CHAPTER 784—S. F. No. 894

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations created in connection therewith under and pursuant to sections 360.101 to 360.125, Minnesota Statutes 1953; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.105, Subd. 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.105, Subd. 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Each commissioner, including the chairman appointed by the governor, shall be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses incurred by him in the performance of his duties. From and after July 1, 1957, the chairman shall be paid for attending meetings of the commission, regular and special, \$50 per meeting, the aggregate of all payments to such chairman for any one year not to exceed, however, \$2,000. From and after July 1, 1957, each commissioner shall be paid for attending meetings of the commission, regular and special, \$25 per meeting, the aggregate of all payments to each such commissioner for any one year not to exceed, however, \$1,000.

Approved April 27, 1957.